into shares, in two series, unsecured, with additional personal guarantee from Prio Forte, in the total amount of 

R$ 2,000,000 on the issue date, was received with 800,0000 (eight hundred thousand) Debentures having been 
issued in the First Series, maturing on February 15, 2029; and 1,200,000 (one million, two hundred thousand) 
Debentures in the Second Series, maturing on February 15, 2034. 

The First-Series Debentures will be remunerated based on fixed interest corresponding to 11.1155% p.a., and the 
Second-Series Debentures will be updated according to the change in the IPCA price index and remunerated based

[...]

On April 15, 2024, was received the amount related to the third issue of simple debentures, not convertible into 
shares, in two series, unsecured, with an additional personal guarantee from Prio Forte, in the total amount of 
R$ 1,300,000 on the issue date, with 520,000 (five hundred twenty thousand) Debentures being issued in the First 
Series, maturing on April 15, 2029 and remunerated based on fixed interest corresponding to 11.0121% p.a.; and 
780,000 (seven hundred eighty thousand) Debentures in the Second Series, maturing on April 15, 2034, adjusted 
according to the change in the IPCA price index and remunerated based on fixed interest corresponding to 
6.5102% p.a. The derivative instruments contracted to protect these debentures follow the same characteristics